 YJB90G15H
 1 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E379
Rev.1.0,02-Aug-23
       N-Channel Enhancement Mode Field Effect Transistor
Product Summary
ǒ VDS                                             150V
ǒ ID                                                90A
ǒ RDS(ON)( at VGS=10V)                ＜11.8mɋ
ǒ 100% EAS Tested
ǒ 100% ▽VDS Tested
General Description
ǒ Split gate trench MOSFET technology
ǒ Excellent package for heat dissipation
ǒ High density cell design for low RDS(ON)
ǒ Moisture Sensitivity Level 1
ǒ Epoxy Meets UL 94 V-0 Flammability Rating
ǒ Halogen Free
Applications
ǒ Power switching application
ǒ Uninterruptible
 YJB90G15H
 3 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E379
Rev.1.0,02-Aug-23
■Typical Electrical and Thermal Characteristics Diagrams
5 00 . 41 5 02 . 42 5 03 . 4
I
D
2 51 0
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
3 4 5 6 7
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
Vgs-Gate to Source Voltage (V)
150℃
25℃
VDS= 5V
Figure 1.  Output Characteristics                                              Figure 2.  Transfer Characteristics
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 10 20 30 40 50
V
G
S
-G
a
te
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 V
o
lta
g
e
 (
V
)
Qg-Total Gate Charge (nC)
VDS=75V
ID=45A
Tj=25℃
Figure 3.  Capacitance Characteristics                                                Figure 4.  Gate Charge
0
20
40
60
80
100
4 6 8 10
VGS-Gate to Source Voltage (V)
ID=45A
Tj=25℃
R
D
S
(o
n
) -
D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 r
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
 (
m
ɋ
)
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
R
D
S
(o
n
)-
D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 R
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
Vgs=10V
ID=45A
Figure 5.  On-Resistance vs Gate to Source Voltage                                  Figure 6.  Normalized On-Resistance
 YJB90G15H
 4 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E379
Rev.1.0,02-Aug-23
05101520050100150I D-Drain Current (A)Tj=2 5℃VGS=1 0V
R
D
S
(o
n
)
-
D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 r
e
s
is
ta
n
c
e
 (
m
ɋ
)
0.1
1
10
100
1000
0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1 1.1 1.2
Is
-R
e
ve
rs
e
 D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
Vsd- Source to Drain Voltage (V)
25℃150℃
Figure 7.  RDS(on) VS Drain Current                               Figure 8.  Forward characteristics of reverse diode
0.9
0.95
1
1.05
1.1
1.15
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
ID=250uA
B
V
D
S
S
-M
A
X
 D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
u
rc
e
 V
o
lta
g
e
N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
1.2
1.4
-75 -25 25 75 125 175
V
G
S
(t
h
)-
T
h
re
s
h
o
ld
V
o
lta
g
e
N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
ID=250uA
Figure 9.  Normalized breakdown voltage                                     Figure 10.  Normalized Threshold voltage
0
20
40
60
80
100
-50 0 50 100 150
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
Tc-Case Temperature (℃)
0
50
100
150
200
-50 0 50 100 150
P
to
t-
P
o
w
e
r
D
is
s
ip
a
ti
o
n
(W
)
Tc-Case Temperature (℃)
Figure 11.  Current dissipation                                                        Figure 12.  Power dissipation
 YJB90G15H
 5 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E379
Rev.
Re1Rev.Rev.Rev.Rev.Rev.
----
Rev.Rev.
 YJB90G15H
 6 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E379
Rev.1.0,02-Aug-23
VDD
DUT
C1
G
D
S
Qgs
Qg
Qgd
VGS (V)
10V
VGS(pl)
Charge (C)
Figure B.  Gate Charge Test Circuit & Waveform
L
Rg
R
 s
h
u
n
t
Vds
G
D
S
VR
Vgs
Id=VR/R shunt
DUT VDDC2C1
90% 90% 90%
10% 10%10%
tD(on) tr tD(off)
tf
VGSt
Figure C.  Resistive Switching Test Circuit & Waveform
Rg
R
 s
h
u
n
t
ISD
IRRM
25%IRRM
trr
Qrr
Figure D.  Diode Recovery Test Circuit & Waveform
 YJB90G15H
 7 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E379
Rev.1.0,02